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visions foreign to its general pUl1)()Se 
and concerning which no information 
is ),';,'en by the title, (Citing cases), 

"'l'he language of the Constitution 
is too plain to admit of doubt as to 
its meaning, It means just what it 
says: The title of a bill must express 
clearly the subject treated in the body 
of the bill. The title' to Chapter 93 is, 
'an Act to amend Section 4318 and 
4327 of the Revised Codes of the State 
of Montana 1921, relating to changing 
the boundaries of Fergus and Judith 
Basin counties.' As obsen'ed hereto­
fore, Section 4X18 defines the bound­
aries of Fergus county as they existed 
on March 5, 1921, but prior to the en­
actment of Chapter !)3, Section 4318 
had spent its force and was not in 
effect on March 10, 1925, for by the 
creation of Petroleum county out of 
the eastern portion of Fergus county, 
the boundaries of Fergus county as 
gh'en in that section had been changed 
completely. l!'urthermore, throughout 
Chapter 93 there is not a suggestion 
that Petroleum county was to be af­
fected; no reference is made to the 
public property belonging to that coun­
ty, nor to the obligations which it had 
incurred and were outstanding. In­
deed, Petroleum county is not men­
tioned in the entire Act, and a person, 
even though he be a skilled engineer, 
not personally familiar \\i>th the loca­
tion of the lower Musselshell River and 
with the location of the township and 
range lines on the ground, must em­
ploy a map and township plans and 
make a criticaL examination of the de­
scription contained in Section 1 of 
Chapter 93 with reference to the map 
and plats, in ol'der to ascertain that 
Petroleum county has heen affected 
in the least. However, by the use of 
a map and the plats and by following 
critically the metes and bounds given 
in Section 1, it will be found that 
Petroleum county was completely swal­
lowed up,-its entire area included 
within the boundaries of Fergus coun­
ty. Can it be said, then, reasonably, 
that the title 'An Act to amend Sec­
tions 4318 and 4327 of the Revised 
Codes of the State of Montana 1921, 
relating to changing the boundaries of 
Ferb'llS and Judith Basin counties, ex­
presses clearly, or at all, a legislath'e 
llllrpose to abolish Petroleum county? 
To 8"k the question is to answer it 
in the negative." 

'Vhat was said by the Court hel"e is 
clearly applicable to Chapter 127, Laws 
of 1931, and in my opinion the act would 
he unconstitutional insofar as any part 
of the metes and bounds description is 
within Fergus county. 

Opinion No. 75 

County Tl'easUJ'er- Salal'Y- Counties, 
Classification of. 

HELD: 'A county treasurer whose 
term of office commenced when the 
county was of the six'th class is entit­
led to continue to the end of his term 
to receh'e the salary allowed a county 
treasurer of countie:s of the ~ixth class, 
e"en though the county has been re­
duced to the seventh class during hii< 
term of office. 

February !J, 1!J33. 
You ha,'e requested my opinion (IS 

to whether a cOllnty treasul'er elected 
when the county was in the sixth class 
is entitled to conti.nue to thE' end of 
his term on the salary of a sixth class 
county where, during his term, the 
county has been reduced to a seventh 
class county. 

Section 31 of Article V of the Con­
stitution is in part as follows: "Ex­
cept as otherwise provided in this con­
stitution, no law shall extend the term 
of ::Lny public officer, or increase or 
diminish his salary or emolument after 
his election or appointment * • *." 

Under the pro,isions of this section 
of the Constitution your county treas­
urer is entitled to his salary on the 
sallie basis on which it was computed 
when he was elected, 

Opinion No. 76 

County Commissionel's-Indigent Sick 
-Tonsil Operations-Count,y SUl-veyOl' 
-Incompatible Offices-County Road 

Crews. 

HELD: Because of the very natUl'e 
of the work, the county COlIlmission is 
left with a great deal of discretion as 
to \\11at mayor may not be done for 
the indigent sick. And, generally it 
might be said, that they may 1I0 what­
ever is reasonable in the ma ttE'r of fur­
nishing medical or surgical attendance. 

A II the l)()werS of a county surveyor 
and all the rights in regard to compen-
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